City of Carson City
Agenda Report

Date Submitted: October 18, 2012 Agenda Date Requested: November 1, 2012
Time Requested: Consent

To:  Mayor and Supervisors
From: Publics Works — Environmental Division

Subject Title: For Possible Action: To adopt an Amendment to the Stewart Ponds Reclaimed
Water Agreement Northern Nevada Correctional Center entered into between the State of Nevada
and Carson City to extend the Agreement for an additional 30 years for the continued irrigation of
prison lands. (Bruketta)

Staff Summary: Adoption of the Amendment will allow for continued use of the Stewart Reclaimed
Water Ponds for irrigation of prison grounds and farmiand. The original Agreement provides the
option to renew for two additional thirty (30) year terms. The Agreement will expire on November 18,
2012 unless renewed.

Type of Action Requested: (check one)

( ) Resolution ( ) Ordinance
(X) Formal Action/Motion ( ) Other (Specify)

Does This Action Require A Business Impact Statement: ( } Yes (X) No

Recommended Board Action: | move to adopt an Amendment to the Stewart Ponds Reclaimed
Water Agreement Northern Nevada Correctional Center entered into between the State of Nevada
and Carson City to extend the Agreement for an additionai 30 years for the continued irrigation of
prison lands.

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: The City entered into an Agreement with the State
of Nevada on November 18, 1982 for the purpose of constructing the Stewart Ponds and supplying
reclaimed wastewater for irrigation of prison grounds and farmland. The City entered into a second
Agreement on November 6, 1986 for the purpose of continuing to make the Stewart Ponds and
related facilities available, operated and maintained in accordance with the original Agreement. The
original Agreement provides the option to renew for two additional thirty (30) year terms, provided
the State give the City written notice of the intent to renew at least two years prior to the expiration of
the agreement. On October 17, 2012, the Division of State lands provided a copy of the proposed
Amendment, requesting to renew the Agreement for an additional thirty (30) years. Although the
request is not timely, it is in the City’s best interest to renew the agreement.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation: NA
Fiscal Impact: NA

Explanation of Impact: NA

Funding Source: NA




Alternatives: Direct staff otherwise.

Supporting Material: Agreement Amendment, November 6, 1986 Agreement, and November
18, 1982 Agreement.

Prepared By: David Brukgﬂa}p?,ations anager - Environmental
T
Reviewed By: P -2/’:7/ / é Date: JE-C3- )
(P rks Director)/
o — Date: _ / O/ 23/7
Date: /‘%/Z_%// 5
Date: (Y 93 [o—

(Finance Diretor)

Board Action Taken:

Motion: 1) Aye/Nay

(Vote Recorded By)




10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

e B < U N N PO S |

@ AGREEMENT @D

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this _{7#day of AdusarBes
19886, betwe;an CARSON CITY, Nevada, a consolldated municipality, hereinalter
relerred to as "CITY", and the STATE OF NEVADA, Division of State Lands, for
and on behalf of the Department of Prisons, hereinafter referred to as "STATE™,

WHEREAS, CITY and STATE entered into an sgreement dated November 18,
1982, attached heretc and by reference made a part hereof (Exhibit A), which
agreement provided for the construetion and operation of a sewage facility Including
the "Stewart Ponds" by the CITY and for the use of the reclalmed water on
state-owned land; and

WHEREAS, CITY was granted the temporery right to occupy that portion of
the Stewart Indian School Property known ss the "Stewart Ponds" by the U.S.
General Services Administration on September 12, 1983; and

WHEREAS, CITY is using end wishes to continue to use the "Stewart Ponds"
&s shown on the mttached Exhiblts B, C, and D, in sceordanee with its agreement
with STATE; and

WHEREAS, STATE has indicated an interest to aequire the surplus Stewart
Indian School property, Including the "Ponds", and desires to have CITY continue
to Opera-te end maintain the facility in accordance with the originel agreement:

NOW, THEREFORE, CITY and STATE agree that, should the surplus Stewart
Indien School property be acquired by the STATE:

1. The STATE shall continue to make the ponds and related facilities as
shown on the attached Exhibits B, C, and D available to CITY,

2. The CITY shall continue to operate and maintain the facility in
accordance with the orlginal agreement.

3. The term of this agreement shell run so long as the term of the

above-referenced original agreement, dated November 18, 1982,

Ubu 52647



Mw m -

S w2

Lh

10
11
12
13
i4
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

‘

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this contract to be

signed and intend to be legally bound.

DATED this ___ {7# day of A/bugmBER __, 1986,

CITY:

CARSON CITY PUBLIC WOREKS
DEPARTMENT

By:
DANIEL O'BRIEN
Public Works Director
Carson City

CITY OF CARSON CITY

e

DAN FLAMMER, Mayor

STATE OF NEVADA )
CITY OF CARSON CITY )
On _ANovsmber &, 1956 '

1886, personally appeared befaore me,
8 notery public, DAN FLAMMER,
Mayor, City of Carson City, who
acknowledged that he executed the
above instrument.

J. SULLIVAH
Notary Publlc - Nevada
; Carren Cliy
H):‘.lemwlu?w '.'.r-'.‘r::' L 3 Rt |

APBRRE 1o Eaorm .

CARSOR CITY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY

By: -
NOEL WATERS

STATE:

STATE OF NEVADA
Division of State Lands

By: 7?’4?[/ L’

PAMELA B. WILCOX
Administrator and Ex-officio
State Land Registrar

APPROVED:

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF
PRISONS

By: Ltj

Directér

Ceor62 W. SumnER

APPROVED as to Form:

BRIAN MeKAY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

DSt

A, SCOTT BODEAU
Deputy Attorney Generel

bud  HRyi?




- ) .

e

Wi e

n
=0

. v . "
.

@. - EXAIT A" @)

“This’ Agreewent wade jloventer 18 19 02

Carzon Clty, Wevada, a comnsolidated municipality, hereinafter referred

to os “CITY", and the State of NHevada Department of Prisoas, hereinafter

-

referred to as "STATE".

HH}:REAS, CITY uill construct and opcrnr.c a wastewater

., Detweesn

trea:ment pl:\m: uh:.ch uill make reclaloed water u.,ablc and avnilablc for

‘ te .,
., N . .

irrigntion' aad L . T PR -

: ol . . . o s ..
uastcuatar, nnd Lot . VT : oo

.‘ . - . -

T

Hevada S:ate Prisou and ‘the Nnrthern Hevada Corrcccional Ccntcr

ind
wants to use saxd reclained watel for itrlgation of said lands, . S

. koW, THEREFORE CITY and STATE agree as follows:

.t
.

, e . o . A v ' “
T HﬁEREAS CITY.is in peed of a site for the dispecal of its

HHiREAS éTATE ‘owns ccrtniu real property _l&éaﬁed at the.

x. STATE shall use all reclalend vater supplicd under this .

Awrccmcnt 'clcly for irrigation of pri*on gruunda and fﬁtﬁland, Sz2id

use shnll be :onflned to those lands descrlbed in Exhibit A

|

attached hercto aud incorporaced hc:nln. : ' Lt

.ok ) ‘\

"_ 2. . STATE nny zake use of the "effluest fcr fond crops,

-

providcd STATE performs any required additional treatwmeat, sampllng znd

laboratory tcs:ing as may be requircd by the

Eovironmental Protection.

.

3. : STATE shall vee said reclaimed wvater in accordance with

standards and repgulations established by the HNevada Divicion of

Frvironnantal Irotecrion.

4. CITY shall trecat szid reclaimed water arf itz wastevwater

treatment plant in accordaunce with standards a;d regulations cstabiishud
by the chnda'Uivisiun of Environmental rrotccéion for agriculcural use,
txeluding P:aductiun of fuuod creps for hamam conswisticu. CITY suall
perform all sampling and lsboratory testing that is vequired by the
Hevada Division of Euvironsental Protection and CITY's discharge pesaic,
including but not llni;cd,-_r.o actual sappling of Crnntc.d ciflucnt, pri.::n'n

J-

.

. I g 52847

, vwhich is:

.

Hevada Division. of



(g1

-1 ]

€2

43
26
27

29

“
»d

31
a2

e L3 RS

cavallable,

@

®

farm soils and Carson River warer. If any testing reveals conditions

that do not mect the standards and regulations adopted by the Hevada

Division of ©Environmeatal Protection, then

it shall

be the

respensibility of CITY to address the problew by adjusting its method of

¢ffluent treatment.

5. Initidlly CITY .hall make availnble to

710 ncr:—fnnt of .LClJlULd water per year duting :he irrig:

STATE 2 minioum of

tiun meason

nnd in :hc future reserve to 'IATE the righ: to take dnlchry of a

maxzmun of 13,000 a:re—feet of renln1m=d uatgr per year.

.

' 6.' CITY ,hnll provide the quantity nnd quality of ua:er, for

the 1ands dcveloped uuder this Agreemnnt,

cfflucnt. o L

7. said delivery of reclalned water shall cocmence im 1935.

Howevcr. if the facxllties dcacribed ln ﬂa*agraph 1 .of th-s

are co:plctcd prlor to 1985 the parties way, by outual consent, advance -

snid cozmencement,

B. The parties agree that

"3,000 acre-feet of reclalmed water per year.

_hpreszent

STATE will be able to utilize-

Therefore,

necessary for _proper

irrlﬂatxon of agrlcul:ural lands nnd proper renovntion "of ctreated -

STATE shgll

accept and use all reclaimed water made available by CITY ko o mpaxinun -

of 3,000 acre-fcet per year, unless

paragraph.II of this Agreament make such usage ﬁmpossiblc.

the cenditions

referred te in

In that

cvent, STATE shall aceept and use as much of the reclaimed vater as said

condirions permit. .o

© ' 9. STATE shall make .reasonable

farmland 50 as to maximizo the amount of reclaimed water chac ic uill be

able to sccept and use under thic Apreement as choun on Exhibi: A,

10." 5TATE atwnowledges that the

water that CL1TY will he

Seunon is dependent op Lhe wasCeowale

r

actuzal quantity of reelafced

able to make available duriug avy irrigeac tioa

Lreatment facilities thact are

Population provth iu Cuarcon City, and

variatlions in tlhe [lov of rccloinad water.

-2

-

annual and zeasonal

G

52817

effort to utilizc irs -

.



s

n.ll.ll_.l.ll.l'.EE‘

o ——ta

.
 p i W —

- -t e - (%} b2 bt

[ R N
W k3

24
25
20

- 28
' <9
30

3l
32

o v

_delivery which shall be-at the property lioes of STATE's lands. . The

11. CLTY acknowledges that the actual guentity of reclaimed
water that STATE wll) be able to accept durinpg any irrigation season i:
dupendent on the capacity of STATE's lunds and sound fara manapcacn!

practices.

-

12.. CITY shall provide at its own expense the reasonable anc

" pecessary facilitdes and appurtenances for the full performanca of ic:

dutics and obligations under this Agrccnent includin« the eaginsering

and construction of a walb tuuuLur trcaLan: plnnt and & yipnlin: te
SIATE's- lands. CITY shall also _construct and install anm irriga:ior
5yst;m, includlng all land prcpatntion 'upon’STATE's-farmlnnd. STATLE

shnll provide the. raasonablc and necessary cascments for the

onstruction of dald facilltics and appurccnances. Upon'complé:ioﬂ oi

-

faid constructinn, said irrigation dyctcn upon STAIE's faruland shzll

remain the CITY's ytoper:y uncil the cxplr*tiun of the term of this

agrcenent at which txme_thc irrigatlon cystem shall become the property

. P . -
+ . .

of STATE. -
.7 13. CITY shall be respousible for only operation, m;iﬁtcnandﬁ

and repair‘ of said fnéilitics and -appurtcnanccs to the points of

* \

) Da

location of caid points of deli@ary are designated on Exhibit A, STATE

zhall be responsibln for the operation, maintenanze and repair of the

1rr1bation system and appurtcaances thereta on SIA”“'S farmland.

14. The term of this Agrecment shall be thirty (30) years and
STATE chall have the option to rcnew it for two additional thirty (30)

year texms provided it gives CITY uritten notice of its intention to

Tenew at least two (2) ycars prior te the expiracion of cach term.®

15. This Agrecement shall constitute a covenant that rung with

those lands of the STATE described in Exhibit A and chall be binding on
STATE, ity succosnors, ansipias and all uubs:qucn:.nunern afl all ex any

part nf sald.lands. ' . T : !

16, Should STATE have to cxpand {rs [acilitivs at the zite,
CITY agrces to allow STALE to reduce Che lands under ircigation shows an

+
. o . -3-

. . . TR L




[

-1

aar

e

ExhibiE.A by ne wore than ELEty- (50) acres. The actual location of the
lands to be takeu out of drrigation chall be, mutually agzeed upon by
. STATE and CITY. STAIE sgrees that should more than fifrcy (50) acces be
required then STATE, at itg oole cxpﬁnsc, will replace the land an
fevipgacion systcm Lo ;cccivc'rcéiaimud vater. The uumunt.ot land am

IR

facilities to be replaccd will bc govcrncd by the amount of reclaine

uat;r actually vrT proponcd to be used that can no 1ongcr be applicd.

L 17. The riLhc t; receive reclaimed water hcreunder dhall no
be assxgnablc by STATE to okLher persons cxc;pc upon éonvey;nce o£ all o
pnrt of the lnnds dcsuribca in ExhibiL A, nor chall caid righ: b
trans fcrablc to STATE s othcr lands uthout the prior conQEAC of CITY.

18, The partles acknoulcdcc thac b.each of this Lnrccmer

will ér;ducn 'rcnt or irreparable 1nJury to thcu._ vercfore, 1f ci:hﬂ
pa:c,r refuses or fails to carry out the tr:rms ‘of this ugr:.n:mnc, tt
othcr pnrt; "hall ber cntitled to injunctlve rcllcf te rectraim ti
breaching party froa violatlng thxs A'r;ewﬂnt and ;ny damages that E
be caused by such breach .

-19, The pacties shall b; relieved of thcir-resp;ctive.duti
and oblig;:iﬁns hercundexr if par[ormincc df this Ag;cc;ent is picve;f
by the elements, natural dis; ster or acts of God, or if Lhny are order
or cnjeined froa pcrfnrmin" hareundcr by apy court or rngulacory agen
havlng Jutisdi:tlon.' Either party may discontinue pcrformnncc of 1
dutius ana obligations hercunder If the other party brcacﬂes any te;;
condicion of this Agrécmunt; |

- 20.  CITY shall wake application to the gtutc anicipai Lo
-Lank for the dissuance of a bond entipled 19852 Comprehensive Seu
Izprovement Bond. The fu#ds obtained by the issuance of-said bond sh:
_bu'usud to Lhleing the [acilitius.duscrihcd in pavograph 12 of &l

NPTt gy
Faltnanh.

21l., STATE  acknowlecdges that  izsuance of the 19
Conprehenslve Sewer luprovewent Bond is a comdition precedent to CITY
#bility to peviorm under - Lhis Agrecment. CLTY shal) make every efic

-4 - *

. v, L




a B a I R AR EEEEENE LR

—

2 TR SN JUR N

-1

to obrain icsuance of gpaid bond but if it 1is UHuUCCQSSEUl this.

Achannt bhall Vecoome null aud void, unless other methods of fin1nr1ng

the pro;ect bccpma availalle.
1

22. This contract shall not Lecowe effective until and unless
approved by tie lNevada State Doard of Examiners, and the State of lievada

Interim Finance Committee.

IN WIINESS WIEREOF, the parcies hcrctu have coused this

concract to be i"ncd and intcnd to be leg: 11y bound terch._ -

" paTED this 20 day of T/— . 19 ,f} .

Approved for fomm:
CARSON CITY DIJTRICT LTTORNEY

By: /V(;Zq,«;? J //{m@;«%{)ﬁ . | "

CARSOY CITY.-PURLIC WORKS DzPARTLENT

A LAVLREUCE A. VELJER -
Tublic Verlis Dircctor

..-CARSOU CITY

William Relnken, MAYOR-PRO-TEM

ATIEST:
TED 1. THURNLUI Elcrh—T:cnschr.
.
"1
111
111
111
1" _
77 e . o
11 | | |
1

. L U 52847



=

gamm:

IGTOIGEY GEWRERAL

i

3]

By

] Approved f{oc fora:

2 R

L/

L B s

o O cn

30 VY
3
2z

- STATE OF MEVADA DEPARTHENMT OF PRISO!

o Dhos Yrrii T

VERNOH G. HDU"EHPIC\h
DIRECTOR OF PRISOLS

STATE OF NEVADA EOM’.D)O RAULLERS

A e

- STATE OF HEVADA
—INTERILE FIHAHCE COMHITIEZE

By:

- Chairean

(i) KPS




l

f

E..:l.._._._...llill-m.\_.;_...f_

NOILy L YT STVl I FEvHS

3

[ —
LIS+l

Pt SRy VP e —
a ™~ 3 2 =

L]
e VAT NPT RS —————
- [l

CARSON CITY

COMPREEEMSIVE WATER PLAN

sAILON faRM

PROJICT SITL ULAN

L-q-at
-

i ST

PP Nl
V) easleet
ooy BT

B

Ol e LTI

.y W e e .

- 8 & e e et 8+

buld 526




-l:-:{
FHCENY 27

o

. .i- ~“ ﬂ:"!"'\. S

i

- = -
YNSC LR . e S 2B
‘\

. ol B P : -
[ ¢ e - A
- EARTE LN EEH . N s
<. .. - PR e oo N -]
w ot . - : d o - * by —"
. S i R N e o L ) d
N T N , el B oot I ™ I
= . ~ o q T p A H
— .. T e . t - 415
. . il . - L .y o - . .. i .
. = . A : N Sy B . H [
3 £ W : Z ] 5 -
. . - 1 i 3 AL
e A PR 4 o ‘3 153 d " : N - Y { ¥
. . ” . BERY o h ¥ : At
. ™~ =7 ? Too e L e A YR i 3
N - A H B x A — -' 1 0 - . 1 - al

TP
.

TR
IR .- .D.l..l| P &

ERIRAAN\ TN
el b

. . Ta
WO e ¥ s v.... "n.‘ .
\mmn THEA x foR ESHRDULL L

" LQF PROJECT FHASES.!" -
e

I..-...|.).|F.IM|..|:r < . -

140 “CARSOM GITY COMPREHENSIVE WATER FLAN -
) WASTENATER TREATIENT & DISPCSAL FACLUTIES -

PLAN ~ PROPOSED SYSTEM

FIGURE |

§
B
s
2
2
o
8
a
. :
B
o
|
]
2
N
]
N
o



\

Ponds

Stewart

PAPCEL 2 5751

STEWAKRT DHUDILN SCHOOL

R N

bud 52847




w5

T muam 120 meivesa | B IRHRI —
[0 AL WOSAWD W = / . o .
! a 4 : saranite >wie oy FEITIELLTS o Y #
L N . ELIE ] P LR PRI AfUA LV mCAW
VoOul e A LD heaav Y. . i w04 DA B pmims HER T P
e DM R Ve e I S 100 Readn G A Ue Bad A ~ BOUMNE A0 Y ARR . L ATelibie By
A3 A .
© e pnkie oy AZE U Gew L M| ep s 41 ave 22 - 1../ .ﬂﬂs.ﬂﬂgl—.._.na-
[P Y T R .Jﬂ.w.m..nww..i =14 / NN, 00 ¢ yame TIRTAILOS
v - uiy
’ - -
omibey SO ANE vefr _ddransry _fo (1N ey et mreem e
Th Al e Ly oALa. \\.1.- —r— B NS B, 11 mOn g
SATLd a) e Big sl -~ .\r\— LI N ~

.|.||I||'.lnlrrl. ,l ‘.llr.r ANFE | CL ML= g

. - _—
[}

el RS TWPTROULING 40 Ve %wd

BILYY WETT M) Bl DANRM AL s oo

GRIPYIIIYY lgda 90 Lijag CA00A By mOod uTvyy r '
Bris (93ev B HINTLAM Limarbe GOM A BNlaw T i
. . Blime Mimedai0 1T QTME W) P (-
n \J WA AR A3AMY D e i DLW e * i
. ok .
. .y _f - TAWOF (P M —A Q) mrhwwD 4B :
. Py INSh o0 vt bl e — _..
, _— - e
e e - = I Cammr =t N IIT _.
v s SR~ A
} PRy, A
’ - uimy AR TIL AT Oum AH4A Bl wOu v (e WA e
toww atlles LwsainD mleGs 3ot QDALY P4 LFL Oas NOuM N .
0 ehmra v PRl e T FMREOTM & o 0wl ma e -~
I—n 11D v Y
. {vdvanm O it ~
] S
1 .
.1
B M ol f il Leid W) 0L weliMg st 2.k
e T . - A P T Rl - 7
ATa e By b0 OB . . A e = U = Srda ey A4V R . .
e A=ts Wile SAIVISes BHIE N M WD N
& Gl A3 Wl s LINE MG aThadbm B 0 1
- Ava A Ll DedmalaDT Lt VIl
S D b e ki A YT B Leorlih =
D ey A Ferwalie g i mOLLA s
bhiles 03010 bnd i OLorri=add L] .
i 1Y0Cee XNld &liwe \ - B
2413 mvigwd ib Spsily LAWY .
¥ Atuld bdnle OF 334 -
4 HON et b O el b .2 3 . - H .
WA G ¥ ) et . . e ¢ . - .
aabd diismhm oV Ime WS DLV WOWALY o3 LiTIE Bed M LOalh N §|§5 n - rl / H ] c
St GMelILAEE € nisreml TOALLL LS Y widba ¥ TAlaaviy RSN 1 . H S . )
H - PR 1....uu. wt » . . N LT
- . | G- - - ° 4 Lo
b . s
. - OB IIT AR : : . . TR
{ B . - [N
| R . L = - ..| N .. 2
STAER T O . :
IRV R 1
S M

RN . . - - .‘—.. ~

- s 1 .- - - .

. AR . I ! .

B oL . -—
R S -



PRIS-2, REM, #4393, 13591
Carson City A.P.N.: 009-241-19

Recording requested by & return to:
Division of State Lands

901 S. Stewart St. Suite 5003
Carson City, NV 89701-5246

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
STEWART PONDS RECLAIMED WATER AGREEMENT
NORTHERN NEVADA CORRECTIONAL CENTER

THIS AGREEMENT AMENDMENT, made and entered into this day of

, 2012 by and between the STATE OF NEVADA, acting through the

DIVISION OF STATE LANDS and the State Land Registrar, for and on behalf of the
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, hereinafter referred to as STATE, and CARSON
CITY, NEVADA, a consolidated municipality, hereinafter referred to as CITY.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, STATE and CITY entered into an AGREEMENT dated November
18, 1982 and recorded as Document #00052847 in the Carson City Recorder’s Office for
the purpose of constructing and supplying reclaimed wastewater for irrigation of prison
grounds and farmland in a portion of Section 5, Township 14 North, Range 20 East,

M.D.M.; and

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
STEWART PONDS AGREEMENT AT NNCC
Page 1 cof 4




WHEREAS, STATE and CITY entered into another AGREEMENT dated
November 6, 1986 also recorded as Document #00052847 in the Carson City Recorder’s
Office for the purpose of continuing to make the ponds and related facilities available, and
operated and maintained in accordance with the original agreement; and

WHEREAS, the term of the original AGREEMENT is thirty (30) years and
provides the option to renew for two additional thirty (30) year terms per Provision 14; and

WHEREAS, the AGREEMENT expires on November 18, 2012 unless extended
or renewed by providing notice to CITY of the intention to renew; and

WHEREAS, STATE provided CITY with notice prior to the expiration of the
AGREEMENT that it desires to renew for an additional thirty (30) year term.

NOW THEREFORE, the AGREEMENT is hereby amended as follows:

The term of the Agreement shall be extended an additional 30 years, or until
November 18, 2042, for the above described Stewart Ponds reclaimed water use for

the continued irrigation of prison lands.

This AGREEMENT AMENDMENT may be recorded in the Carson City
Recorder’s Office. All other terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT remain in full
force and effect with no other changes or amendments thereto.

i
//

//

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
STEWART PONDS AGREEMENT AT NNCC
Page 2 of 4




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this amended agreement

as of the day and year first above written.

STATE:

STATE OF NEVADA
Division of State Lands

By:
JAMES R. LAWRENCE
Administrator and Ex-Officio

State Land Registrar
STATE OF NEVADA )
SS.
CARSON CITY )
On, , 2012, personally appeared before me, a notary public, JAMES

R. LAWRENCE, Administrator and Ex-Officio State Land Registrar, Division of State
Lands, who acknowledged that he executed the above instrument.

NOTARY PUBLIC

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
STEWART PONDS AGREEMENT AT NNCC
Page 3 of 4




CITY:

CARSON CITY, NEVADA
A Consolidated Municipality of the State of Nevada ATTEST:
By

ROBERT CROWELL City Clerk

Mayor
STATE OF NEVADA )

ss.

CARSON CITY )
On, , 2012 personally appeared before me, a notary public,

of CARSON CITY, who acknowledged that he executed the

above instrument.

NOTARY PUBLIC

APPROVED as to Form:
CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
Attorney General

By:

KEVIN BENSON
Deputy Attorney General

Date:

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
STEWART PONDS AGREEMENT AT NNCC
Page 4 of 4



